SENATE RESOLUTION 16

By Johnson

A RESOLUTION to confirm the appointment of Kyle Spurgeon of Jackson to the Tennessee board of regents.

WHEREAS, Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 49-8-201, provides for the creation of the Tennessee board of regents; and

WHEREAS, Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 49-8-201, further provides that the governor shall appoint twelve members to the Tennessee board of regents; and

WHEREAS, Governor Bill Lee has appointed Kyle Spurgeon of Jackson to the Tennessee board of regents as a member representing West Tennessee to a term that will expire on June 30, 2026; and

WHEREAS, a highly successful businessman, Mr. Spurgeon is president and CEO of the Jackson Chamber of Commerce; he is a past president of the Tennessee Economic Development Council, Tennessee Economic Partnership, and the Tennessee Chamber of Commerce Executives; and

WHEREAS, he currently serves as a board member of the Sycamore Institute, the

Tennessee Sports Hall of Fame, the Tennessee Workforce Development Board, the Governor's

Foundation for Health and Wellness, and United Way of West Tennessee; and

WHEREAS, Kyle Spurgeon is a person of integrity and an active citizen whose benevolence, acumen, and strong commitment to public service have helped to enhance the well-being of this State and its citizens; and

WHEREAS, Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 49-8-201, provides that each member appointed by the governor to the Tennessee board of regents shall be confirmed by the senate; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE OF THE ONE HUNDRED THIRTEENTH

GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, that this body does hereby confirm

the appointment of Kyle Spurgeon to the Tennessee board of regents for a term that will expire

on June 30, 2026.

- 2 - 002722